

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC07-2402

Lower Tribunal Nos.: 4D06-2378 & 4D06-2379 (Consolidated)

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

SURVIVORS CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Gerald A. Williams, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 203351

Randall D. Burks, Ph.D., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 561101

THE SCHOOL BOARD
OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
Office of Chief Counsel
Post Office Box 19239
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9239
Telephone: (561) 434-7377
Facsimile: (561) 357-7647

Counsels for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
PREFACE	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of the Proceedings	3
C. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Contrary to the Fourth District’s Opinion, the Immediate Charter Contract Termination Should Be Upheld Because the Legislature Intended that Charter Contract Terminations Proceed Under the Charter School Statute, Not the APA.	8
A. Interpretation of the Charter School Statute Must Honor the Legislative Intent of Taking Instant Action to Protect Students’ Health, Safety, or Welfare, or the Safety of Public Funds, from Imminent Threats.....	8
B. The Special Termination Procedures of the Charter School Statute Take Precedence Over the General Procedures of the APA.....	9
1. A Specific Statute Controls Over a More General Law.	9
2. A Specific Statute Constitutes an Exception to Procedures in a More General Law.....	10

3.	The Conflict Between the Charter School Statute and the APA Must Be Resolved in Favor of the Charter Statute.	10
4.	The Charter School Statute, as the More Recent Pronouncement, Must Prevail Over the Older APA.....	10
5.	Certain Parts of § 1002.33 Were Amended to Be Subject to the APA, but the Legislature Purposefully Omitted Any Mention of the APA as to the School Board’s Termination Decision.....	11
C.	The Legislature Did Not Provide for any Hearing Before the Sponsor in Cases of Immediate Termination Under § 1002.33(8)(d), Fla. Stat.; that Process Is Distinct from the Regular 90-days’ Termination Process in § 1002.33(8)(c).	12
D.	Charter School Terminations Must Be Founded Upon “Documentation”—Not Quasi-Judicial Evidence.....	13
E.	The School Board’s Notices of Termination Were Executive Contractual Notices, Not Agency Final Orders. The School Board’s Preliminary Decision Took on Finality Only by an Order of the State Board of Education.....	16
F.	The Final Orders of the State Board of Education—the Only Final Agency Action in this Case—Are Entitled to Great Deference and Should Be Upheld.....	17
G.	The Interpretation of the Florida Department of Education and State Board of Education—that Immediate Termination Really Is Immediate—Is Subject to Great Deference.	19
H.	Public Policy and the Practical Consequences Militate Against Requiring a Quasi-Judicial Hearing Before Immediate Charter Termination.....	19
II.	The Immediate Contract Termination Should Be Affirmed Because Survivors Did Not Request a Hearing; Survivors Had Expressly Agreed to Immediate Termination With Nothing But 24 Hours’ Notice and the Statutory Right of Appeal to the State Board of Education.....	20

A.	In Both Charter Contracts, Survivors Knowingly and Expressly Agreed to Binding Contractual Terms of Cancellation Upon 24 Hours' Notice.....	21
B.	Survivors Voluntarily, Knowingly, and Expressly Agreed in Both Contracts to Immediate Termination Without a Hearing.	22
C.	Survivors Should Be Estopped from Violating or Disavowing the Terms It Willingly Agreed To; the Terms Should Be Enforced.	23
D.	The Fourth District Erred in Believing that One of the Charter Contracts Omitted that Agreement.	26
E.	The Fourth District Also Erred in Suggesting that a Lack of "Magic Words" Referring to the APA Would Void the Plain Meaning of the Contracts.	27
F.	Survivors Did Not Request a Hearing, and Thus Waived Any Such Alleged "Right."	28
III.	The Contract Termination Should Be Upheld Because It Was Based on Ample Documentation and Survivors Was Amply Notified and Heard by the School Board, the Charter School Appeal Commission, and the State Board of Education.....	29
A.	Survivors Did Not Establish a Constitutionally-Protected Property Interest in Operating These Public Schools.	29
B.	If Applicable at All, Constitutional Due Process Is a Variable and Flexible Concept, Appropriate to the Context and Situation.	32
C.	Survivors Received the 24-Hours' Notice to Which It Was Contractually Entitled, Although the Charter Schools Statute Does Not Require Any Advance Notice Before Immediate Termination.	34
D.	The Fourth DCA Correctly Recognized that the School Board Meeting Was Properly Noticed; the Emergency-Meeting Provisions of § 120.525(3) Were Inapplicable.....	36

E.	Survivors Took Full Advantage of Numerous Opportunities to Be Heard, Including a Lengthy Informal Hearing Before the CSAC.	37
IV.	The Fourth DCA’s Decision Is Erroneous Because, Among Other Reasons, It Relied on Denying the Existence of Immediate/Emergency Orders Under the APA, Thus Contradicting § 120.569(2)(n) and Conflicting with All Other Districts.....	38
A.	The District Court’s Holding Relied on a False Premise.	38
B.	Contrary to that False Premise, the APA <i>Does</i> Provide for Instant Action in Response to an Immediate Danger.	40
C.	The Immediate/Emergency Order Provisions of the APA Parallel the Immediate Termination Procedures of the Charter School Statute.	41
D.	Although § 120.569(2)(n) Allows for Instant Action Under the APA, the Better View Is that the APA Does Not Apply, as the Charter School Statute Exclusively Provides Its Own Special Procedures.	41
V.	Alternatively, the District Court’s Decision Should Be Reversed or Quashed for Lack of Jurisdiction Over the School Board’s Preliminary Charter-Termination Decision.....	43
A.	Jurisdiction in Charter Appeals Is Defined by Statute.	44
B.	By Law, Only the State Board of Education’s Final Action Is Subject to Judicial Review.	44
C.	The District Court’s Lack of Jurisdiction Over the School Board’s Preliminary Decision Should Result in Quashing or Reversal.	46
VI.	In any Event, the Order Granting Attorney’s Fees to Survivors Under § 57.111(4)(a) Should Be Vacated, Because the School Board’s Preliminary Decision and State Board of Education’s Final Action Were Justified by Law and Fact.....	47

A. By Erroneously Interpreting § 57.111, the Fees Award Assumed, in Effect, that the Termination Was Frivolous.....	47
B. The School Board and State Board of Education Demonstrated that Their Actions Were Fully Justified Under § 57.111(3)(e) and (4)(a).	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</i> , 102 Fla. 1141, 137 So. 157, 159 (Fla. 1931)	5, 9
<i>Adams v. Culver</i> , 111 So. 2d 665, 667 (Fla. 1959)	10
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341, 345 (1976)	31
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 378-79 (1971)	26
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 876 So. 2d 623, 624 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	10
<i>Burns v. School Board of Palm Beach County</i> , 283 So. 2d 873, 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	34
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311, 314 (Fla. 2003)	8
<i>Daniels v. Florida Department of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61, 64 (Fla. 2005)	38, 47, 49
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957)	14, 15
<i>Department of Revenue v. Daystar Farms, Inc.</i> , 803 So. 2d 892, 896 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	44
<i>Eckert v. Board of Com'rs of North Broward Hosp. District</i> , 720 So. 2d 1151, 1154 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	44
<i>Florida Department of Education v. Cooper</i> , 858 So. 2d 394, 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	7, 19, 49

<i>Floyd v. Bentley</i> , 496 So. 2d 862, 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	5, 10
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 578 (1975)	32, 33, 37
<i>Graham Contracting, Inc. v. Department of General Services</i> , 363 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	16, 23, 24, 25
<i>Graham v. Swift</i> , 480 So. 2d 124, 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	22
<i>Green v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 471, 473 (Fla. 1992)	41
<i>Imhotep-Nguzo Saba Charter School v. Department of Education</i> , 947 So. 2d 1279, 1285 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	49
<i>Isley v. Askew</i> , 372 So. 2d 66, 67 (Fla. 1979)	46
<i>Johnson v. Superintendent and School Board of Hernando County</i> , 349 So. 2d 832, 833 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	46
<i>Limehouse v. Smith</i> , 797 So. 2d 15, 17 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Marion County v. Priest</i> , 786 So. 2d 623, 626-27 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 344 (1976)	15, 32, 33
<i>McKendry v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 45, 46-47 (Fla. 1994).....	9
<i>McRae v. Douglas</i> , 644 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	30

<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Sokolowski</i> , 439 So. 2d 932, 934 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	31, 33
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898, 900 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>Nash v. Auburn University</i> , 812 F.2d 655, 663 (11th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311, 315-316 (1964)	26
<i>Prewitt Management Corp. v. Nikolits</i> , 795 So. 2d 1001, 1005 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	11, 13
<i>School Board of Osceola County v. UCP of Central Florida</i> , 905 So. 2d 909, 914 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	13, 17, 42, 45
<i>Skipper v. Schumacher</i> , 118 Fla. 867, 873; 160 So. 357, 359 (Fla. 1935).....	46
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 787 So. 2d 811, 817 (Fla. 2001)	9
<i>State v. Florida</i> , 894 So. 2d 941, 945 (Fla. 2005)	29
<i>State v. JM.</i> , 824 So. 2d 105, 112-13 (Fla. 2002).....	10
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 116 So. 255, 261 (Fla. 1928)	18
<i>State v. Sun Gardens Citrus, LLP</i> , 780 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	41
<i>Suburban Medical Hospital, Inc. v. Department of Health & Rehab. Services</i> , 600 So. 2d 1195, 1197 n.3 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	18

<i>Survivors Charter Schools, Inc. v. School Board of Palm Beach County</i> , 968 So. 2d 39, 46 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talbott v. American Isuzu Motors, Inc.</i> , 934 So. 2d 643, 644 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	8
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. v. K.E. Morris Alignment Service, Inc.</i> , 444 So. 2d 926, 929 (Fla. 1983)	5, 8
<i>United Insurance Co. of America v. State, Department of Insurance</i> , 793 So. 2d 1182, 1184-85 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	36
<i>Vincent J. Fasano, Inc. v. School Board of Palm Beach County, Fla.</i> , 436 So. 2d 201, 203 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	24
<i>Watson v. Schultz</i> , 760 So. 2d 203, 204 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	44
<i>Whitley v. Royal Trails Property Owners' Association, Inc.</i> , 910 So. 2d 381, 383 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	20, 21, 28

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 4(b)(2), Fla. Const.	44
Art. IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const.	50
§ 57.111, Fla. Stat. (2007)	v, 47
§ 57.111(4), Fla. Stat. (2007)	47
§ 57.111(3)(e), Fla. Stat.	v, 47, 48, 49
§ 57.111(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (2007)	iv, v, 47, 48, 49
§ 57.111(4), Fla. Stat. (2007)	47
§ 57.111, Fla. Stat. (2007)	v, 47

§ 120.525(3), Fla. Stat. (2005)	iii, 36, 38
§ 120.54(5)(b)2, Fla. Stat. (2007)	14
§ 120.54(5)(b)4.a.-g., Fla. Stat. (2007)	29, 39
§ 120.569(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005)	29
§ 120.569(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2005)	10, 38
§ 120.569(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005)	29
§ 120.569(2)(n), Fla. Stat. (2007)	iv, 7, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43
§ 120.569, Fla. Stat. (2007)	39
§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2007)	20
§ 120.57(1), Fla. Stat. (2007)	39
§ 120.57(1)(l), Fla. Stat. (2007)	39
§ 120.59(3), Fla. Stat. (1995)	40
§ 228.056 (10)(d), Fla. Stat. (2000)	13
§ 228.056(10)(d), Fla. Stat. (1996 - 2000)	44
§ 228.056(10)(d), Fla. Stat. (1996)	4, 12
§ 228.056(11)(d), Fla. Stat. (2001)	44
§ 228.056(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (2001)	45
§ 228.056(4)(c), Fla. Stat. (2001)	45
§ 228.056, Fla. Stat. (1996)	12
§ 228.056, Fla. Stat. (2001)	xii

§ 1001.32(2), Fla. Stat. (2007)	31
§ 1002.33(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005)	11
§ 1002.33(6)(c) (2002), Fla. Stat.	42
§ 1002.33(6)(c) (2005)	17
§ 1002.33(6)(c)-(e), Fla. Stat. (2005)	10, 11
§ 1002.33(6)(c)-(e), Fla. Stat. (2005)	33, 37
§ 1002.33(6)(c), Fla. Stat. (2002)	12, 17, 25, 34, 42, 43, 45
§ 1002.33(6)(d) (2005)	17
§ 1002.33(6)(d), Fla. Stat. (2005)	xii, 7, 12, 15, 18, 42
§ 1002.33(6)(e), Fla. Stat. (2005)	xii, 3, 6
§ 1002.33(6)(e)1, Fla. Stat. (2005)	3
§ 1002.33(6)(e)2, Fla. Stat. (2005)	42-43, 43
§ 1002.33(6)(e)5, Fla. Stat. (2005)	6, 15
§ 1002.33(6)(h), Fla. Stat. (2005)	11
§ 1002.33(6), Fla. Stat. (2005)	17, 42
§ 1002.33(8), Fla. Stat. (2002)	5, 7, 11, 45
§ 1002.33(8)(b), Fla. Stat. (2005)	27
§ 1002.33(8)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005)	ii, 12, 13, 17, 22, 29
§ 1002.33(8)(c) (2006)	6, 14, 14-15
§ 1002.33(8)(d), Fla. Stat. (2002)	10, 45

§ 1002.33(8)(d), Fla. Stat. (2005)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1002.33(8)(d), Fla. Stat. (2006)	11, 16, 21, 35, 37, 39
§ 1002.33(8)(e), Fla. Stat. (2005)	31
§ 1002.33, Fla. Stat. (2003)	xii
§ 1002.33, Fla. Stat. (2005)	ii, 11, 12, 16, 31, 44
§ 1002.33, Fla. Stat. (2006)	6

Rules

Chapter 28-106, Fla. Admin. Code	4
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.111	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.111(2).....	29
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.201	29, 39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.206	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.208	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.213	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.501(1)	40, 41, 42
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.203	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.204	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.206	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.208	39

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.209	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.210	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.212	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.213	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.215	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.216	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.217	39
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.301	29
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.501(1)	41

Other Authorities

Charter School Appeal Commission Guidelines, Florida Department of Education and State Board of Education (2003)	19, 28
DICTIONARY.COM UNABRIDGED, Random House, Inc.	41
2 Fla. Jur 2d, <i>Administrative Law</i> § 310	40
Florida House Staff Analysis of 2001 CS/CS/HB 269	13
MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY	14
School Board of Palm Beach County, School Board Policy 2.57 (2000)	21-22
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1129 (1981)	9
